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-/é DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Public Health Service

Food and Drug Administration
Rockville MD 20857

L K-Boweravaeat

NDA 20-125. . B - o .

— - Parke-Davis Pharmaceutical Research SEp ?ﬁﬂ ,,992 _
— Division of Warner-Lambert Company :
- Attention: Irwin G. Martin, Ph.D. o L L
2800 Plymouth Road ” -
P.O. Box 1047 - - —_ . . .
Ann -Arbor, Ml 48106-1047

- Dear Dr. Martin: —

Please refer to your December 13, 1990 new drug application ;ubmmed under_section .
505(b)(1) of the Federal Food, Drug,.and Cosmetic Act for Accuretic (quinapril HClVhydro- _
- ChlorolhlaZlde) 10. mg/12.5 mg, .20 mg/12.5 mg, 20 mg/25 mg ‘Tablets.

We also acknowledge recelpt of your oorrespondence and amendments dated May 22, July 29,

_and September 1. 1992 : . .

-—

- We have completed our review and find the information presented is inadequate and the
-application-is not approvable. The deficiencies may be summarized as follows:

- - Under section 505(d) of the Act and 21 CFR 314.125(b), the data and information _
submitied do not establish salery and efficacy of Accuretic (qumaprrl HCIlhydro- -
__Chlorothiazide) Tablets. - N . T
In our March 12 1o May 22, 1992 inspection of your establishment in Vega Baja, Puerto
Rico, significant current good manufacturing practice (CGMP) deviations were found in
all manufacturing areas. Until we verify in @ subsequent inspection that you are
operating in compliance with CGMP regulations (21 CFR Parts 210 and 211), we cannot
conclude that the methods, facilities, and controls used for the production of the proposed
drug preparation(s) are adequate to assure the identity, strength, quality and purity of
the product. Furthermore, this application cannot be approved until there has been a
satisfactory ‘Inspection of all the other manufacturing facilities assocrated with this NDA
for conformance wnh CGMP. —

o

Our review of this application revealed no additional def:crencres If other deficiencies
become evident relating to the safety and effectiveness of this drug. they will have to be
~resolved before approval.—

- Within 10 days after the date of this letter, you are required to amend the apphcauon notify us.
: of your intent to file an amendment, or follow one of your other options under 21 GFR 314.120.
In the absence of any such action FDA may proceed to withdraw the application. Any amendment
should respond iz all the deficiencies listed. We will not process a partial reply-as a major
amendment nor will the review clock be reactivated until all deficiencies have been addressed.
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Should you have any questions, please contact: ’

Ms. Kathleen Bongiovanni
Consumer Safety Officer
Telephone:_ (301) 443-4730

I

- ‘ - ' Sindérely yours,

o Raymond J. prlcky. M-D
- Director

= . i Office of Drug Evaluation! -~

. . e '~ Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

- - - Division_ of Cardlo-Renal Drug Products
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;/@ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - Public Health Service

"m.,,,z - . . Food and Drug Administration
- Rockville MD 20857

. _NDA 20-125 o NV 3B

Parke-Davis
; : Pharmaceutical Research Division
) Warner-Lambert Company | . ‘
Attention: Irwin G. Martin, Ph.D. , : : —
2800 Plymouth Road _ ) ST
P.O. Box 1047 i . =S
Ann Arbor, Ml 4B106-1047 _ —

De_ar Dr. Martin:

We-acknowlé.dge the recefpt-of your communication dated October 23, 1992 requesting
- withdrawal of your new drug application for Accuretic (quinapril _HCUhydrogh]o(q}hiazide)

T Tablets. - 3 _ - : .

In compliance with your request and as provided under 21 CFR 314.65, the application is
withdrawn as of the date of our receipt of your request for withdrawal, October 27, 1992. This"
_ withdrawal does not prejudice any future resubmission. You may request that'the information -
~ contained in the withdrawn application be considered in conjunction with any resubmission.

- If you have any questions, please contact:

{

~Ms. Kattileen Bongiovanni
Consumer Safety Officer
(301)  443-4730

- _ Sincerely yours,

oy .

- - . _Natalia A. Morgenstemn
Chief, Project Management Staff - . -
o Division of Cardio-Renal Drug Products L —
) . : : Office of Drug Evaluation |
-~ Center for Drug Evaluation and-Research
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rese _ . " Food and Drug Administration
. " . ' : Rockville MD 20857
NDA 20-125 ’ -
Parke-Davis Phérmaceutical Research — .
"AY ]5 1992 _
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Division of Warner-Lambert Company o
Attention: Richard N. Spivey, Pharm.D., Ph.D. : - -
2800 Plymouth Road o
P.O. Box 1047 . o —_—

Ann Arbor, Ml 48106-1047 - - -

Dear Dr. Spivey: o | ‘ -

,(quinapri!/—hydrochlorothiazide) 10 mg/12.5 mg, 20 mg/12.5 mg, and 20 mg/25 mg 'Tablets._

We also acknowledge-rei’:eipia your amendments and correspondence dated February 27,
April 24, May 22, June 6, November 4, 13 (two), and 25, and December 18, 1991;
January 8,710, and 27" (two), February 7, 26, and 27, and March 2, 1992,
~ We have completed the review of this application as submitted with drafl fabeling. Before the .
pplication may be approved, however, it will be necessary for you to submit finat-printed —
labeling for the drug.” . — .

~ printed labeling, revision of that labeling may be required.

- —Please submit welve copies of the printed labels and other labeling, seven of which are
individually mounted on_heavy weight paper or similar material, o ; T
In addition, we would appreciate your submitting cofiies of the introductory promotional
material that you ¢ Propose to use for this product, Please submit one Copy to this division and a :
second, along with a copy of the package insert, directly t1o: - - - A

Division of Drug Marketing, Advertising and Communication, HFD-240 ~ -
5600 Fishers Lane, Room 11B06

. . Rockville, Maryiand 20857 R

Please submit-all proposed materials in draft or mock-up form, not final print. Also, please do
not use form FD-2253;_for this submission: this form is for routine use, not proposed _ ——
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We remind you that a satisfactory inspection of your manufacturing facilities for conformance
with current.good manufactunng practlces (CGMP) is requ1red before this application may be
approved. | _

t

The recommended dissolution method and Q specifications are as follows: B —
Method - USP apparatus | {basket), 100 rpm, 900 ml of water at 37°C - | T e

- - Q specifications - not less than| Jninutes for both quinapril -and -
~ hydrochiorothiazide . - - T

Wrthm 10 days-after the date of this letter, you are required lo amend. the apphcauon nonfy us

- ——_of your intent-to-file an amendment, or follow one of your other options under 21 CFR 314 110. “o
— T ln the abserice of such action FDA may take actlon to withdraw the application: .. '

The drug-may not be legalfy'marketed until you have been notified in writing that the application
is approved. -

Should you have an} questions, please contact: - -

. Ms. Kathleen Bongiovanni
N ; o Consumer Safety Officer
~ Telephone: (301)..443-4730

Sincerely yours,

vr:.'l o
i

Raymond J. Lipicky, M.D. . , -

Director’ -

. : _Division of Cardio-Renal Drug Products-, -
—_ - - Office-of Drug Evaluation |

e Center for Drug Evaluation and Research




{C'ﬁﬂmmrormmanumsmwcrs | 7 Public Health Service
L .

" Food and Drug Administration
' Rockville MD 20857

NDA 20-125

== ..~ __Parke-Davis Pharmaceuticals, Limited ' -
Attention: Mr. Timothy Cunniff _ o

- 2800 Plymouth Road : o ) —

Ann Arbor, MI 48105 '

L Dear Mr. Cunniff: ' —

Please refer to your pending April 30, 1999 new drug application (NDA) submitted under section - .
505(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act for Accureuc (quinapriVHCTZ) ‘ -

.= 10/12.5,20/12.5 and 20/25mg Tablets. ) - T

We also refer to your -amendment dated July 14, August 10 and 16 andHOCtober 6 and 8, 1999. R
N To complete our review of the Chem:stry, Manufacturmg and Controls section of your

. subrmssmn we request the followmg : :

1 w Please state if all USP tests are performed for acceptance of the. drug substance

- ) hydrochlorothiazide.

2. For drug product, the original submission included a method in addition to]~ J

retention times for identification that is missing in the resubmission. Please include the
)est or perform a combination test like® . . - —fer identification.

€. 3. For drug prodict, please prowde the precolumn used for the!' __assay.

- 4, Please explain how the(™ i Jcomphance spec1ﬁcatlon of F % was T
determined since the{ _}est was not performed for stablhty For stablhty
studies of the product, pleasc include af - _fest as it was in‘the original NDA.

5. In the DESCRIPTION section of the Package Insert, please explam why some oﬂhe
inactive ingredients are not.listed.

6. In the How Supplied section of the Package Insert, please rewrite the “Manufactured by”
- section. We suggest the following wording: : ‘ s e
Manufactured for: _ - - L :
. - Parke-Davis Pharmaceuticals, Ltd. - - : -
iy Vega Baja, PR N0640 ) : - '
T

— —_

Fy

The same changes should be made to the container labels. ~ : —
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We would appn:matc your.prompt written response so:we can continue our evaluation of your
NDA o R

_ “-— If _you have any questions, please contact:

Ms. Zelda McDonald ‘ ' _ =
Regulatory Project Manager —
301-594-5333" - _ e ' —

L = L o Smccre]v VOurs. ,_t- -

S . , Raymond J. Llpxcky, MD. -
Director.
- ™ Division of Cardlo Renal Drug Products . : —_
' - Office of Drug Evaluation I - R '
- ) _ - Center for Drug Evaluatlon and Rcsearch
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" Please refer to your new drug ab}.;lication (NDA) for Accuretic (quinapri/HCTZ) Tablets.

o N Natalia A. Morgenstern

- : - Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

— YN TT e
NDA 20-125 . —

Parke-Davis Pharmaceuticals Limited

Attention: trwin G. Martin, Ph.D,.

2800 Plymouth Road - )

Ann Arbor, Ml 48105 . —

Dear Dr. Manin:

i reviewing your submission of April 30, 1999, our Biopharmaceutist has raised a number of questions

that require your attention. Our comments on your submission are detalled as part of this
correspondence (see enclosure) - o~ T

R - " Sincerely yours, - - -

- " Chief, Project Management Staff
Division of Cardio-Renal Drug Products
- Office of Drug Evaluation |

Enclosure
T Parmelle's 5/21/99 revuew

cc: -
Original NDA

HED- - "
sb/6/11/98 — '

flename: 20125gc990611.doc , -

GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE ~ — .-
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r C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES - - -
:‘ : . . Y

g - =

Food and Drug Administration
—— - Rockville MD 20857

T NDA20-125 ¢ .- .

Parke-Davis Pharmaceutical Research M_AY T 1929
~~ ' Atuention: Jrwin G. Martin, Ph.D. .. , - _ A
. 2800 Plymouth Road . . o ] =
P.O.Box 147 — — : ) ‘
Ann Arbor, M1 48106-1047. i - - —

Dear Dr. Martin: -

" We have received your new drug apﬁl_icaljon (NDA) resubmitted under section 505(b} of the Federal Food, Drug,

and Cosmetic Act for the following:

- ‘Name of Drug Product: ‘Accu:_etic {quinapril }?CEIZ) Tablets —— — o - -

Therapeutic Classification: Standard (S) ~ ~  _ -

Date of Application: April 30, 1999

~  Date of Receipt: May 3,-1999 o -

Our Reference Number: 20-125

Unless we notify you within 60 days of our receipt daie that the application is not sufficiently eomplete to permit a
substantive review, this application will be filed under section 505(b) of the Act on July 1, 1999 in accordance with
21 CFR 314.101(a). If the application is filed, the user fee goal date will be November 3, 1999.

Be advised that, as of April'1, 1999, all applications for new active ingredients, new dosage forms, new indications,
. —— new routes of administration, and new dosing regimens are required to contain an assessment of the safety and
g . effectiveness of the productin pediatric patients unless this requirement is waived or deférred (63 FR 66632). We -
are waiving the pediatric study requirement for this fixed dose combination product application at this time.

Please cite the NDA number listed above at the top of the first page of any communications concerning this R
application.-All communications concerning this NDA should be addressed as follows:

- U.S. Postal Service: - ) Courier/Overnight Mail;

‘Food and Drug Administration ~—..— - Food and Drug Administration
.. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research - . Center for Drug Evaluation-and Research )
* Division of Cardiz=Renal Drug Products, HFD-110 Division of Cardio-Renal Drug Products, HFD-110 ) o
- Attention: Division Document Reom Attention: Division Document Room : :
- 5600 Fishers Lane a 1451 Rockville Pike - | —

Rockville, Maryland 20857 i Rockville, Maryland 20852-1420
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If you have any questions, please contact:

~  Ms. Zelda McDonald

!

(301) 594-5333

Regulatory Health Project Manager

Sincerely yours,

“Natalia-A-Morgenstern
Chief, Project Management Staff
Division of Cardio-Renal Drug Products
Office of Drug Evaluation 1
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research -

cc: i -~
Archival NDA 20-125
~ .~ HFD-11(/Div. Files }
i ~ DISTRICT QP_H%.N
¢~ HFD-110/Z McDon ' —
ST ShISI99SIHI——— D
" filename: 20125ac.doc ~
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (AC) B
< -




_/@ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES — Public Health Service

" Food and Drug Administration
Rockville MD 20857

NDA 20-125 o ' ’ ' .

Parke-Davis -

Pharmaceutical Research Division '

Warner-Lambert Company 7 e e
Attention Irwin G. Manrtin, Ph.D.

2800 Plymouth Road . o : " —en
Ann Arbor, Ml 48106-1047 R ‘

i

P—

Dear Dr. Martin: - R
. Please refer to your new drug application submitted Under section S05(b){(1) of the Federal
-~ == - Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act for Accur_gtlc (quinapril HCVhydrochiorothiazide) Tablets. . - - - _

. We have completed our review of the maniufacturing and controls section of your submission and

- “have the following recommendations and requests: L
1. Please clarify the resolution requirements described under hydrochlorothiazide' in
the -  assay for unknown impurities. -Are the resolution requirements stated in the
submission between hydrochlorothiazide and quinapril (Volume 1.2, Attachment 1, page

-071) or between hydrochiorothiazide and quinaprilat {Volume 1.2, Attachment 1, page

- - _ 0707the preparation~of the resolution solution for unknown impurities)?

2. Please submit letters of authorization so we can feféI to the files of the -—
manufacturers o{r - - ,and forf _sused in the packaging o
of the product. '

= 3. Please specify which resin was used for the manufacture of the containers for
) product stability studies includéd in the submission;-both for the product manufactured

and stored in in Vega Baja facility. -

4.—In the future reports of the stability studies, please consider including - resin
.-~information in the description of the container/closure system. In addition, please

include a commitment that product will be placed in the stability program when there is

a change in the container resin used to package the product. o

5. Please correct the following typographical errors: Volume 1.2, page 057 the GC

——— .. column dimensions ompage 057 - should.be - as written and-Volume 1.3
- page 163 reference to DMF should be ‘ ' and not
: _ . - as written. L

- - _B6. P_Iéase @bmit the drawing for the blisters/backing packagiﬁg system and include the -~
- accepia” e Sampling procedure and classification of defects of blisters. ~~  °

o -
-
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7. In the system suitability reqdiremen!s for the assay procedures and content
uniformity -procedure for quinapril/hydrochlorothiazide tablets, please specify the
number of replicate injections necessary for determination of “for-system precision

S (all three procadures). In the hydrochiorothiazide procedure, please include

representative retention time for chiorothiazide (Volume 1.2, page 156).

- 8. In the accelerated stabillity (developmental) data included in the NDA, the amount of
degradation (quinaprilat) appeared to be greater (espscially in blisters) for the product
manufactured in Vega Baja facility than for the product manufactured in _

: When the product was manufactured and stored in . = the product ,
packaged in blisters had only slightly highar amount of decomposition than the product in -~ -
containers when stored at accelerated-(45°C) conditions. When the product-was
manufactured in Vega Baja facility, the decomposition for the product in blisters was at’ R
least ten times greater than for the product in ~  containers. Please explain. The - o=

explanation prowded in Volume 12, page 45 would hold for~Vega Baja facility but not for _. .

9. Additional stability data will be needed, especially for the product manufactured in N —
Puerto Rico before 24 momh expiratlon date would be acceptabie.

10 We reserve comment on the dissolution melhod\and speciflcatlons until the Division .
- of Biopharmaceutics has completed its review. Neveriheless, based on our prelnmlnary —
review, it appears tha! the specifications can be tighten. - - --

We would appreciate your prompt wrilten response so we can continue our evaluallon of your
NDA. .

If you have any questions, please confact: —_ -

Ms. Kathleen Bonguovanni -
Consumer Safety Officer. , T
T (301) 443.4730 3 : T

Sincerely yours,

Raymond J. Lipicky, M.D.
Director ' ' - —
Division of Cardio-Renal Drug Products N
_ _ .. Office of Drug Evaluation!
- - Center for Drug Evaluation and Research




1?_. |

Fa
(s

' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ApA 20125 R - L

Parke-aavis

Pharmaceutical Pnsearch Division

Harner-lLanbert Company : ,

Attention: Irvin G. Martin, Ph,D. ‘ T L —
280G Plvmouth Road _ . o L

Ann Arbar, M1 48105 . . T o '

Dear Or. Martin: S L "f : .

Ye have received your fiew drug applicatton submitted-under section ‘05(0)(1)
of the Federal food, Drug and uasmﬂtic Act for the following: o

name of Drug Product: Accuretic (quinapr11 hydrochloride/hydrachloroth:azide)

o - . Tablets —

ate of App}icatian: Decenber 13,1399

. . I

Date of Receipt: Decenber 14, 1990‘ S T o

Hir °=fnrence Pumher- MDA 20-125 " T 'ff“

tnless we notify you within 60 days of our receipt rdate that the a,p1ication —

is not sufficifently complete to permit 3 substantive review, this application —
w111 be-filed under section S25{b)}{1) of the Act on February 12, 1231 in ’
accordance with 21 CFR 314,101(a).

i the applicatton 15 filed, the due date s Jure 12, 1951,

Mease cite the HPA numher listed adove at the top of the first page of any
comsunications corcerning this applicatton., Should you have any questions --
concerning this KDA, please contact: :

. Mg "Kathleen Congiovznni o
- Consumer Safety Dfficer _ -
(301) 843-4730 _ : ,

] ~ Sincerely yours, -
CET-DC - — —. -
Oigeioy - : - |

. RFD=110/CSO - - o Hatalie A, Horgenstern -
HFD-I10/KBongiovann1/19/zo/go ‘ Chief, Project Managemant Staff
clb/1212019013334c R B Division of Cardio-Renal brug Products
R/D: RMorgenstern; } 2/20/90 - “0ffice of Drug Evaluation I

Center for Drug Fvaluatfon and Research.




PARKE-DAVIS
Pharmaceutical Research Division
w:mer-um:en Company

March 11, 199i

NDA 20-125
- Ref. No. 4
- Accuretic’ (quinapril/
hydrochlorothiazide) Tablets

il

e: neral Correspondenc

— Mr. George Scott ) ) -
Division of Drug Information : )
Resources (HFD-84) : - _ - -
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research - ] . '
- Food and Drug Administration )
: : 5600 Fishers Lane , o _
o .Rockville, Maryland 20857 ~ ) _— - - .

Dear Mr. Scott: . - e o 3 e o - _

~On December 13, 1990;- ‘the Parke Dav1s Research Division of ——
.. ‘Warner-Lapbert Company submitted New Drug Application 20-125 for _ —
- Accuret1c (quinapril/hydrochiorothiazide) Tablets. The appllcation
was submitted under 21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1). .

As indicated in the October 11, 1984 letter regarding the implementation
of the Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, we are.
hereby submitting to you a copy of the patent and exclusivity
information prov1ded in NDA 20-125 (Volume 1.1 page 212- 216) The
information is provided in the suggested format.

S1ncere1y yours,f:.

Lo 7 Apege

- B Richard N. Spivey, Pharm.D., Ph.D.
T - . Associate Director T
- Tt ‘Worldwide Regulatory Affairs

oy
i

= T RNS/ma3691 '
Attachment o S o

cc: Ms. Kathleen Bongiovani (CSO, Cardio-Renal Drug Products)




- NDA ORIG AMENDMENT
RKE-DAVIS | (AF)

ceutical Resaarch Division - N -

September'i. 1991

- . NDA 20-125 _
- ; Ref. KRo. 23

S Accuretice {quinapril HC1/ -
T - . hydrochlorothiazide) Tablets .

il

Re: Dissolution Testing; Final =
.~ Printed Labeling

Raymond J. . Lipicky, M. D.

ﬁD1rector

Division of Cardio-Renal Drug. T~

Products (HFD-110) - : S

Document Control Room 16B-30

Center for Drug Evaluation and Research

Food and Drug Administration

5600 Fishers-Lane LT
" Rockvilie, Maryland 20857 -,

Dear Dr. Lipicky: - : _ - - ) —

‘Reference is made to our pendtng NDA for Accuretic (quinapri] - _
HC1/hydrochlorothiazide) Tablets, NDA 20-125. _ ,

Additional reference is made to your letter omeay 15. 1992 which -
- recommended dissolution specifications and our response of , :
July 29, '1992. During an August 24, 1992 telephone conversation,
Ms. Bongiovanni, of your Division, stated that our proposal for a
dissolution specification of 1%(Q) for both active ingredients in
‘minutes was acceptable as a tentative specification, provided that we
commit to collect dissolution data at 15 minutes and 30 minutes on the
first 6 to 10 production lots of Accuretic. We, hereby. commit to
- collect the aforementioned data. . . .
Please also note the Accuretic immediate container labels provided as
Final Printed Labeling did not contain the lot number and expirattion
date since this information is printed on the label at the time of

packaging, . S B

Further reference 1is made to the facsimile transmission from Ms. - "
Bongiovanni on August 13, 1992 (Attachment 1) concerning- changes '
requested-to the Final Printed Labeling (FPL) for Accuretic,previously -
provided in our. submission of July 29, 1992. Twelve copies of revised

FPL is provided—in Attachment 2 which 1ncorporates the requested - -

changes. - : B

’@_RIGINA_L' e

2800 Piymouth Road P.O. Box 1047 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106-1047 (313)996-7000

&)
1




Raymond J. Lipicky, M.D.
-NDA 20-125

September 1, 1992
- Page 2

Upon your receipt-of this submission. we have completed all outstanding
.jssues for NDA approval as outlined in your May 15, 1992 approvable
letter but for indpection of manufacturing facilities. .

. Should you have any questions regarding this submission, please feel"
free to call me at 313/996-7756 or FAX 313/996-7890 _ -

- Sincereiy, o

. N

—_ . Irwin G. -Martin, Ph. D-.. -

N L Senior Director
— . - - Worldwide Regulatory Affairs

IM/rt/9192.23 -
Attachment - ' _ '
Desk copy: K. Bongiovanni : | - ‘ |




My

DEPART“ENT OF HEALTH & HUMAV SERV]CES . Public Health Service

Food and Drug Administration
Rockville MD 20857

’ . H.M. James Hung
) L —~ : Division of Biometrics
| ' FDA
Room 18B-45, HFD~713
- ' 5600 Fishers Lane N
' Rockville, MD 20857

— .  October 24, 1991

Dr. Richard N. Spivey
Associate Director . .
Worldwide Regulatory Affairs— N T,
Parke-Davis Pharmaceutical Research _____ -
2800 Plymouth Road - ' -
P O.Box 1047 - N - '

Ann Arbor, ‘Michigan 48106-1047 . ' ) -

. Dear Dr. .Spivey:

Reference is made to your NDA -20-125 for Accuretic Tablets.
This is written to_request data of two controlled studies, 906-
.241 and 906-303. Please provide the following information:
-patient ID - ‘ ' : —
center ID - - ‘
" baseline characterlstlcs (e.g., gender, race, age, etc. )
all blood pressures taken at baseline
all blpood pressures (peak and trough) taken durlng the
-~  treatment period -
‘peak and trough measurements used in your analyses . -
Data are needed for intent-to-treat and evaluable patient
analysés, Please use a 3.5" diskette readable by IBM machine.
For any gqguestions, please contact me at (301)-443 2814.

Sincerely,

H.M. James-Hung, Ph.D.
Mathematical Statistician

: NDA 20-125 - - 3
HFD-110° ~ _ .
HFD-110/K. Bongiovanni ¢/ : 3
HFD-7137G. .Chi R _




